ROBERT BURNS

VERSUS

ARTHRITIS ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA KAREN KENNEDY, CAROLINE MESSENGER

NUMBER 605,769 SECTION 25 19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE STATE OF LOUISIANA

JUDGMENT

This matter came before the court on a "Motion for Summary Judgment" filed for and on behalf of the Arthritis Association of Louisiana, Karen Kennedy and Caroline Messenger:

Present:

JOSEPH P. BRANTLEY, **IV**, Attorney for and on behalf of Movers, the Arthritis Association of Louisiana, Karen Kennedy and Caroline Messenger;

ROBERT BURNS, appearing in proper person.

After considering the Pleadings, the Affidavits, the Uncontested Facts, the Law, the Evidence and Argument of Counsel and for reasons orally assigned this date;

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Summary Judgment, prayed for by Movers, the Arthritis Association of Louisiana, Karen Kennedy and Caroline Messenger, is hereby granted with the court making the following determinations:

- that the defendants made no statements to Beau Box concerning petitioner of whatever nature and kind much less any statements that were false, scurrilous, or defamatory relating in any way to petitioner or petitioner's activities or mental emotional state;
- 2. that no action of the defendants resulted in any "torturous interference" by and between the petitioner and Beau Box;
- that the business relationship with the petitioner was terminated by Beau Box in such a manner that was totally unrelated to the defendants;
- that the plaintiff suffered no loss or damage in any way related to the actions of the defendants;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this is a final appealable Judgment.

JUDGMENT READ, AND SIGNED this _____ day of April, 2012 in East Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana.

> Honorable Wilson E. Fields Judge 19th Judicial District Sec. 25

ROBERT BURNS

THE & AL COROLL FOR

AST BATON ROUSE PARISH.

17 APR 24 PM

CLERK OF COURTER PARISH

DOUG WELBORN

VERSUS

NUMBER <u>605.769</u> DOCKET: 25

19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

ARTHRITIS ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA, KAREN KENNEDY, CAROLINE MESSENGER

STATE OF LOUISIANA

MEMORANDUM

NOW UNTO COURT comes Plaintiff, Robert Edwin Burns, in proper person, who submits to this Honorable Court this Memorandum in order to substantiate the fact that Defense Counsel drafted a Judgment regarding a hearing for Summary Judgment heard by this Court regarding this Petition on Monday, April 23, 2012. Plaintiff was provided with a copy of Defense Counsel's proposed Judgment the same day of the hearing, April 23, 2012; however, when Plaintiff notified Defense Counsel the same day, April 23, 2012, via email that he objected to the itemization of the "determinations" that the "court made" in light of the fact the Court stated no oral reasons for its Judgment, Defense Counsel informed Plaintiff via email that "the Judgment has already been submitted. If the Judge doesn't agree with it, he won't sign it." Plaintiff then inquired of Defense Counsel as to whether Local Rule 9.5 was now "out the window." Upon receiving that email, Defense Counsel informed Plaintiff that he (Brantley) would submit a letter to the Court stating that the parties could not agree upon the Judgment's wording and that he would resubmit his and Plaintiff could submit a Judgment of his own. Accordingly, Plaintiff has done so with the only deviation from Defense Counsel's Judgment being the removal of the itemization of "determinations" purportedly made by the Court. Plaintiff's proposed Judgment is included with this memorandum.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert Edwin Burns, in proper person President, Auction Sells Fast, LLC 4155 Essen Lane, Ste 228 Baton Rouge, LA 70809-2152 (225) 201-0390 (office) (225) 235-4346 E-mail: <u>Robert@AuctionSellsFast.com</u>

ent Edwin Burns

Service Information on Next Page: Certificate of Service:

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon counsel for all parties to this proceeding by mailing the same to each by First Class United States Mail, properly addressed and postage prepaid on this 24th day of April 2012.

ut 0 Elmin

ROBERT BURNS

VERSUS

NUMBER 605.769 DOCKET: 25

19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

ARTHRITIS ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA, KAREN KENNEDY, CAROLINE MESSENGER

STATE OF LOUISIANA

JUDGMENT

This matter came before the court on a Motion for Summary Judgment filed for an on behalf of the Arthritis Association of Louisiana, Karen Kennedy, and Caroline Messenger.

Present in court were **JOSEPH P. BRANTLEY IV**, Attorney for and on behalf of Movers, the Arthritis Association of Louisiana, Karen Kennedy, and Caroline Messenger;

ROBERT BURNS, appearing in proper person.

After considering the Pleadings, the Affidavits, the Uncontested Facts as alleged by Defense Counsel, the Law, the Evidence and Argument of Counsel and for reasons orally assigned this date,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Summary Judgment, prayed by Movers, the Arthritis Association of Louisiana, Karen Kennedy, and Caroline Messenger, is hereby granted.

IT IS FURTEHR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this is a final appealable Judgment.

JUDGMENT READ, AND SIGNED this _____ day of April, 2012 in East Baton Rouge Parish.

> Honorable Wilson E. Fields Judge, 19th Judicial District Section 25